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EN
These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain 
techniques and uses are described. 
The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of 
your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for 
updates and additional information. 
You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. 
Any misuse of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you 
have any doubts or difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application
Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection. 
EN 1891: 1998 low-stretch kernmantel rope. 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose 
other than that for which it is designed.

Responsibility
WARNING 
Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.
Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those 
placed under the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you 
assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to 
assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, 
do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Sheath, (2) Core, (3) Rope end marking, (4) Sewn termination (optional), (5) 
Protective sleeve. 
Principal materials: nylon, polyester.

3. Inspection, points to verify
Your safety is related to the integrity of your equipment. 
Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 
12 months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions 
of usage). Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on 
your PPE inspection form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or 
individual number, dates: manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; 
problems, comments, inspector’s name and signature.
Before each use
Visually check the condition of the sheath along the entire length of the rope. Make 
sure there are no cuts, burns, frayed strands, fuzzy areas, or signs of chemicals... 
Carry out a tactile inspection of the core along the entire length of the rope, as 
indicated in the drawing. This allows you to detect areas where the core is damaged 
(hard spot, mushy area...). 
Check the condition of the sewn terminations (wear, burns, frayed strands, fuzzy 
areas, or signs of chemicals) and the condition of the plastic sleeve (deformation, 
cuts...).
During use
It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections 
to the other equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are 
correctly positioned with respect to each other. 
Beware of sharp edges and rub points that can damage the rope.

4. Compatibility
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your 
application (compatible = good functional interaction). 
Equipment used with your rope must meet current standards in your country (e.g. 
EN 12275 or EN 362 carabiners). 
Make sure that your rope is compatible with the devices used with it: see their 
Instructions for Use. 
If using a rope adjuster, verify that it is compatible with the rope’s diameter (see the 
marking on the rope adjuster). 
Warning: a new rope can be slippery; the effectiveness of belay/rappel devices may 
be reduced. Familiarize yourself with how to use your new rope. 
Warning: check that there are no burrs or sharp edges on the carabiners or other 
devices that come into contact with your rope.

5. Precautions for use
WARNING: type B ropes have a lower performance level than type A ropes; they 
are more susceptible to abrasion, cuts, normal wear... It is important to pay greater 
attention to reducing the potential for falls. 
Type A ropes are better suited than type B ropes for use in rope access and work 
positioning.
Environment
Warning: chemicals, heat, abrasion, ultraviolet light, sharp edges can damage your 
rope. Contact Petzl if there is any doubt about the condition of this product. 
Aging
Warning: a rope swells with use and can shrink in length by up to 15 %. Regularly 
check the length of your rope.
Ice and moisture
A wet or icy rope is less abrasion-resistant. It is also harder to control in belay/
rappel devices.
Descent
A knot at the end of the rope is a necessary precaution in certain situations. 
Avoid descending too rapidly: risk of burns and accelerated wear of the rope.
Cutting the rope
If a rope is cut into several lengths, mark the ends with the correct lengths and 
end-markings. The new lengths of rope must each be furnished with a copy of the 
Instructions for Use.
Rope ends
Tie a figure-eight knot (for example) or use a manufactured termination.

6. Additional information
This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal 
protective equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com. 
- For belaying a lead climber, preferably use an EN 892 dynamic rope. 
- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of 
difficulties encountered while using this equipment. 
- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s 
position and should meet the requirements of the EN 795 standard (12 kN minimum 
strength). 
- In a fall arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user 
before each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in case of a fall. 
Avoid slack in the rope between the user and the anchor point. 
- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk 
and the length of a fall. 
- A fall arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall 
arrest system. 
- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which 
the safety function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of 
another item of equipment. 
- WARNING: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive or sharp 
surfaces. 
- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a 
harness can result in serious injury or death. 
- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this 
product must be followed. 
- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the 
language of the country where the equipment is used. 
- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.
When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one 
use (depending on the type and intensity of usage, and the environment of usage: 
harsh environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures or 
exposure to flames, chemicals...). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It is over 10 years old and made of plastic or textiles. 
- It has been subjected to a major fall or load. 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or 
incompatibility with other equipment... 
Destroy these products to prevent further use.
Icons: 
A. Lifetime: 10 years - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage 
precautions.  
Avoid all contact with chemicals, especially acids that can destroy the fibers. 
E. Cleaning/disinfection - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport - H. Maintenance - I. 
Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement 
parts) - J. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, 
oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, 
negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Warning symbols
1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to 
a potential risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or 
performance of your product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings
a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type 
examination - b. Number of the notified body responsible for the production control 
of this PPE - c. Traceability: datamatrix - d. Diameter, length of rope - e. Serial 
number - f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. 
Individual identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - l. 
Rope type - m. Material - n. NFPA certification body - o. Year of manufacture - p. 
Quarter of manufacture - q. Manufacturer name - r. Model identification - s. Date of 
manufacture (month/year)

Specifications
1. Standard 
2. Diameter (mm) 
3. Sheath slippage (%) 
4. Elongation between 50 and 150 daN (%) 
5. Mass of the sheath (%) 
6. Mass per unit length (g/m) 
7. Static strength without terminations (kN) 
8. Static strength with figure-eight knots at the ends (kN) 
9. Static strength with sewn termination (kN) 
10. Shrinkage (%) 
11. Number of carriers 
NFPA-specific information: 
Elongation at 1.35 kN (%). 
Elongation at 2.7 kN (%). 
Elongation at 4.4 kN (%).

FR
Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls 
certains usages et techniques sont présentés. 
Les panneaux d’alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés à 
l’utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez 
connaissance des mises à jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com. 
Vous êtes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de l’utilisation 
correcte de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera à 
l’origine de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des 
difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application
Équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur. 
Corde semi-statique EN 1891 : 1998. 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans toute autre 
situation que celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION 
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont par nature 
dangereuses. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses performances 
et ses limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.
Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou 
placées sous le contrôle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et 
en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette 
responsabilité, ou si vous n’avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation, 
n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Gaine, (2) Âme, (3) Marquage de bout de corde, (4) Terminaison cousue (en 
option), (5) Manchon de protection. 
Matériaux principaux : polyamide, polyester.

3. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Votre sécurité est liée à l’intégrité de votre équipement. 
Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au 
minimum tous les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre 
pays et de vos conditions d’utilisation). Respectez les modes opératoires décrits 
sur le site Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche de vie de votre EPI : type, 
modèle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro individuel, dates 
: fabrication, achat, première utilisation, prochains examens périodiques, défauts, 
remarques, nom et signature du contrôleur.
Avant toute utilisation
Vérifiez visuellement l’état de la gaine sur toute la longueur de la corde. Assurez-
vous qu’elle ne présente pas d’entailles, brûlures, fils effilochés, zones pelucheuses 
ou traces de produits chimiques... 
Effectuez un contrôle tactile de l’âme sur toute la longueur de corde, comme 
indiqué sur le dessin. Cela vous permet de déceler les zones où l’âme est 
endommagée (point dur, chaussette...). 
Vérifiez l’état des terminaisons cousues (usure, brûlures, fils effilochés, zones 
pelucheuses ou traces de produits chimiques) et l’état du manchon plastique 
(déformations, coupures...).
Pendant l’utilisation
Il est important de contrôler régulièrement l’état du produit et de ses connexions 
avec les autres équipements du système. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des 
équipements les uns par rapport aux autres. 
Attention aux arêtes tranchantes et frottements qui risquent d’endommager la 
corde.

4. Compatibilité
Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du système dans 
votre application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle). 
Les éléments utilisés avec votre corde doivent être conformes aux normes en 
vigueur dans votre pays (mousquetons EN 12275 ou EN 362 par exemple). 

Assurez-vous que votre corde est compatible avec les appareils utilisés : consultez 
leurs notices techniques. 
Vérifiez que le dispositif de réglage choisi est adapté au diamètre de corde (voir le 
marquage sur le dispositif de réglage). 
Attention, une corde neuve peut être glissante : l’efficacité des appareils de freinage 
et d’assurage peut être réduite. Familiarisez-vous à l’utilisation de votre nouvelle 
corde. 
Attention, contrôlez l’absence de bavure, ou arête tranchante, sur les mousquetons 
ou autres appareils en contact avec votre corde.

5. Précautions d’usage
Attention, les cordes de type B ont un niveau de performance inférieur aux cordes 
de type A : elles sont plus sensibles à l’abrasion, aux coupures, à l’usure normale... 
Il convient d’apporter une plus grande attention à réduire les possibilités de chute. 
Les cordes de type A sont plus adaptées que celles de type B à l’accès par corde 
et le maintien au travail.
Environnement
Attention, les produits chimiques, la chaleur, l’abrasion, les rayonnements ultra-
violets, les arêtes tranchantes peuvent endommager votre corde. Contactez Petzl 
en cas de doute. 
Vieillissement
Attention, à l’usage une corde grossit et peut perdre jusqu’à 15 % de sa longueur. 
Contrôlez régulièrement la longueur de votre corde.
Gel et humidité
Sous l’effet de l’humidité et du gel, une corde est plus sensible à l’abrasion. Elle est 
aussi plus difficile à contrôler dans les appareils de freinage et d’assurage.
Descente
Un nœud en bout de corde est une précaution nécessaire en fonction des 
situations. 
Évitez de descendre trop rapidement : risque de brûlure et accélération de l’usure 
de la corde.
Découpe de la corde
Si une corde est coupée en plusieurs longueurs, reportez les marquages et les 
longueurs à chaque extrémité. Les nouvelles longueurs de corde doivent être 
fournies avec une copie de la notice technique.
Extrémités de corde
Faites un nœud en huit (par exemple) ou utilisez une terminaison manufacturée.

6. Informations complémentaires
Ce produit est conforme au règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de 
protection individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.
com. 
- Pour l’assurage en escalade en tête, utilisez de préférence une corde dynamique 
EN 892. 
- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas 
de difficultés. 
- L’amarrage du système doit être de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de 
l’utilisateur et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN). 
- Dans un système d’arrêt des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier l’espace libre requis 
sous l’utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d’éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou 
un obstacle, en cas de chute. Évitez le mou dans la corde entre l’utilisateur et le 
point d’amarrage. 
- Veillez à ce que le point d’amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le 
risque et la hauteur de chute. 
- Un harnais d’antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu’il soit 
permis d’utiliser dans un système d’arrêt des chutes. 
- Un danger peut survenir lors de l’utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle 
la fonction de sécurité de l’un des équipements peut être affectée par la fonction de 
sécurité d’un autre équipement. 
- ATTENTION, veillez à ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux 
abrasifs ou pièces coupantes. 
- Les utilisateurs doivent être médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. 
ATTENTION, être suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles 
physiologiques graves ou la mort. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement 
associé à ce produit doivent être respectées. 
- Les instructions d’utilisation doivent être fournies à l’utilisateur de cet équipement 
dans la langue du pays d’utilisation. 
- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.
Mise au rebut :
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter un produit 
après une seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d’utilisation 
: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arêtes coupantes, températures extrêmes ou 
expositions à la flamme, produits chimiques...). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a plus de 10 ans et est composé de plastique ou de textile. 
- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important. 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute 
sur sa fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 
- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, technique ou 
incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
Pictogrammes : 
A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B. Marquage - C. Températures tolérées - D. 
Précautions d’usage.  
Évitez tout contact avec des produits chimiques, notamment les acides qui peuvent 
détruire les fibres. 
E. Nettoyage/désinfection - F. Séchage - G. Stockage/transport - H. Entretien 
- I. Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf pièces de 
rechange) - J. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, 
oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, 
négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

Panneaux d’alerte
1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. 
Exposition à un risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante 
sur le fonctionnement ou les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité 
matérielle.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Conforme aux exigences du règlement EPI. Organisme notifié pour l’examen UE 
de type - b. Numéro de l’organisme notifié pour le contrôle de production de cet EPI 
- c. Traçabilité : datamatrix - d. Diamètre, longueur de corde - e. Numéro individuel 
- f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant 
individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique - l. Type de cordes 
- m. Matériau - n. Organisme de certification NFPA - o. Année de fabrication - p. 
Trimestre de fabrication - q. Nom du fabricant - r. Identification du modèle - s. Date 
de fabrication (mois/année)

Performances
1. Norme 
2. Diamètre (mm) 
3. Glissement de la gaine (%) 
4. Allongement entre 50 et 150 daN (%) 
5. Masse de la gaine extérieure (%) 
6. Masse par unité de longueur (g/m) 
7. Résistance statique sans extrémité (kN) 
8. Résistance statique avec nœud de huit aux extrémités (kN) 
9. Résistance statique avec terminaison cousue (kN) 
10. Rétractation (%) 
11. Nombre de fuseaux 
Informations spécifiques NFPA : 
Élongation à 1,35 kN (%). 
Élongation à 2,7 kN (%). 
Élongation à 4,4 kN (%).
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ES
Este folleto explica cómo utilizar correctamente su equipo. Sólo se presentan 
algunas técnicas y utilizaciones. 
Las señales de advertencia le informan de algunos peligros potenciales 
relacionados con la utilización de su equipo, pero es imposible describirlos todos. 
Infórmese de las actualizaciones y de la información complementaria en Petzl.com. 
Usted es responsable de tener en cuenta cada una de las advertencias y de 
utilizar correctamente su equipo. Cualquier mala utilización de este equipo 
originará peligros adicionales. Contacte con Petzl si tiene dudas o dificultades de 
comprensión.

1. Campo de aplicación
Equipo de protección individual (EPI) contra las caídas de altura. 
Cuerda semiestática EN 1891: 1998. 
Este producto no debe ser solicitado más allá de sus límites o en cualquier otra 
situación para la que no esté previsto.

Responsabilidad
ATENCIÓN 
Las actividades que implican la utilización de este equipo son por 
naturaleza peligrosas. 
Usted es responsable de sus actos, sus decisiones y su seguridad.
Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe: 
- Leer y comprender todas las instrucciones de utilización. 
- Formarse específicamente en el uso de este equipo. 
- Familiarizarse con su equipo y aprender a conocer sus prestaciones y sus 
limitaciones. 
- Comprender y aceptar los riesgos derivados.
El no respeto de una sola de estas advertencias puede ser la causa de 
heridas graves o mortales.
Este producto sólo debe ser utilizado por personas competentes y responsables, o 
que estén bajo el control visual directo de una persona competente y responsable. 
Usted es responsable de sus actos, sus decisiones y su seguridad y asume 
las consecuencias de los mismos. Si usted no está dispuesto a asumir esta 
responsabilidad o si no ha comprendido bien las instrucciones de utilización, no 
utilice este equipo.

2. Nomenclatura
(1) Funda, (2) Alma, (3) Marcado de la punta de la cuerda, (4) Terminal cosido 
(opcional), (5) Funda de protección. 
Materiales principales: poliamida y poliéster.

3. Control, puntos a verificar
Su seguridad está vinculada a la integridad de su equipo. 
Petzl aconseja que una persona competente realice una revisión en profundidad 
cada 12 meses como mínimo (en función de la legislación en vigor en su país y 
de las condiciones de utilización). Respete los modos operativos descritos en 
Petzl.com. Registre los resultados en la ficha de revisión del EPI: tipo, modelo, 
nombre y dirección del fabricante, número de serie o número individual, fechas: 
fabricación, compra, primera utilización, próximos controles periódicos, defectos, 
observaciones, nombre y firma del inspector.
Antes de cualquier utilización
Revise visualmente el estado de la funda en toda la longitud de la cuerda. 
Asegúrese de que no presenta ningún corte, quemadura, hilos deshilachados, 
zonas despeluchadas o rastros de productos químicos... 
Realice un control táctil del alma, en toda la longitud de la cuerda, como se indica 
en el dibujo. Esto le permitirá detectar las zonas donde el alma está deteriorada 
(punto duro, efecto calcetín...). 
Compruebe el estado de los terminales cosidos (desgaste, quemaduras, hilos 
deshilachados, zonas despeluchadas o rastros de productos químicos) y el estado 
de la funda plástica (deformaciones, cortes...).
Durante la utilización
Es importante controlar regularmente el estado del producto y de sus conexiones 
con los demás equipos del sistema. Asegúrese de la correcta colocación de los 
equipos entre sí. 
Atención a las aristas cortantes y rozamientos que podrían deteriorar la cuerda.

4. Compatibilidad
Compruebe la compatibilidad de este producto con los demás elementos del 
sistema en su aplicación (compatibilidad = interacción funcional correcta). 
Los elementos utilizados con la cuerda deben cumplir con las normas en vigor en 
su país (por ejemplo, mosquetones EN 12275 o EN 362). 
Asegúrese de que la cuerda es compatible con los aparatos utilizados: consulte 
sus fichas técnicas. 
Compruebe que el dispositivo de regulación escogido es adecuado al diámetro de 
cuerda (consulte el marcado en el dispositivo de regulación). 
Atención, una cuerda nueva puede ser deslizante: la eficacia de los aparatos de 
frenado y de aseguramiento puede verse reducida. Familiarícese con la utilización 
de una nueva cuerda. 
Atención, compruebe la ausencia de rebabas o aristas cortantes en los 
mosquetones u otros aparatos que estén en contacto con la cuerda.

5. Precauciones de utilización
Atención, las cuerdas de tipo B tienen un nivel de prestaciones inferior a las cuerdas 
de tipo A: son más sensibles a la abrasión, a los cortes, al desgaste normal... Es 
conveniente prestar una mayor atención a reducir las posibilidades de caída. 
Las cuerdas de tipo A son más adecuadas que las de tipo B para el acceso 
mediante cuerda y para la sujeción.
Entorno
Atención, los productos químicos, el calor, la abrasión, los rayos ultravioletas, las 
aristas cortantes pueden dañar la cuerda. En caso de duda, póngase en contacto 
con Petzl. 
Envejecimiento
Atención: con el uso una cuerda aumenta de diámetro y puede perder hasta un 15 
% de su longitud. Controle regularmente la longitud de la cuerda.
Hielo y humedad
Bajo los efectos de la humedad y del hielo, una cuerda es más sensible a la 
abrasión. También es más difícil de controlar en los aparatos de frenado y 
aseguramiento.
Descenso
Un nudo en la punta de la cuerda es una precaución necesaria dependiendo de 
las situaciones. 
Evite descender demasiado rápido: riesgo de quemaduras y aceleración del 
desgaste de la cuerda.
Corte de la cuerda
Si corta una cuerda en varios tramos, traslade los marcados y las longitudes a 
cada punta. Los nuevos tramos de cuerda deben entregarse con una copia de la 
ficha técnica.
Terminales de cuerda
Haga un nudo en ocho (por ejemplo) o utilice un terminal manufacturado.

6. Información complementaria
Este producto es conforme al reglamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo a los equipos de 
protección individual. La declaración de conformidad UE está disponible en Petzl.
com. 
- Para asegurar en escalada de primero, utilice preferentemente una cuerda 
dinámica EN 892. 
- Debe prever los medios de rescate necesarios para intervenir rápidamente en 
caso de dificultades. 
- El anclaje del sistema tiene que estar situado, preferentemente, por encima de 
la posición del usuario y debe cumplir con las exigencias de la norma EN 795 
(resistencia mínima 12 kN). 
- En un sistema anticaídas y antes de cualquier utilización, es esencial comprobar 
la altura libre requerida por debajo del usuario para evitar cualquier colisión con el 
suelo o con un obstáculo en caso de caída. Evite dejar comba en la cuerda entre el 
usuario y el punto de anclaje. 
- Asegúrese de que el punto de anclaje esté colocado correctamente para así 
limitar el riesgo y la altura de la caída. 
- Un arnés anticaídas es el único dispositivo de prensión del cuerpo que está 
permitido utilizar en un sistema anticaídas. 
- Un peligro puede sobrevenir cuando se utilizan varios equipos en los que la 
función de seguridad de uno de los equipos puede verse afectada por la función de 
seguridad de otro equipo. 
- ATENCIÓN: procure que sus productos no rocen con materiales abrasivos o 
piezas cortantes. 
- Los usuarios deben ser aptos desde el punto de vista médico para las actividades 
en altura. ATENCIÓN: estar suspendido e inerte en un arnés puede provocar 
problemas fisiológicos graves o la muerte. 
- Deben ser respetadas las instrucciones de utilización definidas en las fichas 
técnicas de cada equipo asociado a este producto. 
- Las instrucciones de utilización deben entregarse al usuario de este equipo en el 
idioma del país de utilización. 
- Asegúrese de la legibilidad de los marcados en el producto.
Dar de baja:
ATENCIÓN: un suceso excepcional puede llevarle a dar de baja un producto 
después de una sola utilización (tipo e intensidad de utilización, entorno de 
utilización: ambientes agresivos, ambientes marinos, aristas cortantes, temperaturas 
extremas o exposición a la llama, productos químicos...). 
Un producto debe darse de baja cuando: 
- Tiene más de 10 años y está compuesto por plástico o textil. 
- Ha sufrido una caída importante (o esfuerzo). 
- El resultado de las revisiones del producto no es satisfactorio. Duda de su 
fiabilidad. 
- No conoce el historial completo de utilización. 
- Cuando su utilización es obsoleta (evolución legislativa, normativa, técnica o 
incompatibilidad con otros equipos, etc.). 
Destruya estos productos para evitar una utilización futura.
Pictogramas: 
A. Vida útil: 10 años - B. Marcado - C. Temperaturas toleradas - D. 
Precauciones de utilización.  
Evite cualquier contacto con productos químicos, especialmente los ácidos, ya que 
pueden destruir las fibras. 
E. Limpieza/desinfección - F. Secado - G. Almacenamiento/transporte - H. 
Mantenimiento - I. Modificaciones/reparaciones (prohibidas fuera de los talleres 
de Petzl, excepto las piezas de recambio) - J. Preguntas/contacto

Garantía 3 años
Contra cualquier defecto del material o de fabricación. Se excluye: el desgaste 
normal, la oxidación, las modificaciones o retoques, el almacenamiento incorrecto, 
el mantenimiento incorrecto, las negligencias y las utilizaciones para las que este 
producto no está destinado.

Señales de advertencia
1. Situación que presenta un riesgo inminente de herida grave o mortal. 2. 
Exposición a un riesgo potencial de incidente o de herida. 3. Información importante 
sobre el funcionamiento o las prestaciones de su producto. 4. Incompatibilidad 
material.

Trazabilidad y marcado
a. Conforme a los requisitos del Reglamento EPI. Organismo notificado que 
interviene en el examen UE de tipo - b. Número del organismo notificado para el 
control de la producción de este EPI - c. Trazabilidad: datamatrix - d. Diámetro, 
longitud de cuerda - e. Número individual - f. Año de fabricación - g. Mes de 
fabricación - h. Número de lote - i. Identificador individual - j. Normas - k. Lea 
atentamente la ficha técnica - l. Tipo de cuerdas - m. Material - n. Organismo de 
certificación NFPA - o. Año de fabricación - p. Trimestre de fabricación - q. Nombre 
del fabricante - r. Identificación del modelo - s. Fecha de fabricación (mes/año)

Prestaciones
1. Norma 
2. Diámetro (mm) 
3. Deslizamiento de la funda (%) 
4. Alargamiento entre 50 y 150 daN (%) 
5. Masa de la funda exterior (%) 
6. Masa por unidad de longitud (g/m) 
7. Resistencia estática sin terminales (kN) 
8. Resistencia estática con terminales con nudo en ocho (kN) 
9. Resistencia estática con terminal cosido (kN) 
10. Encogimiento (%) 
11. Número de husos 
Información específica NFPA: 
Elongación a 1,35 kN (%). 
Elongación a 2,7 kN (%). 
Elongación a 4,4 kN (%).
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In deze bijsluiter wordt uitgelegd hoe u uw materiaal juist moet gebruiken. Er komen 
hierin slechts enkele technieken en toepassingen aan bod. 
De waarschuwingsborden geven u bepaalde mogelijke gevaren aan rond het 
gebruik van uw materiaal, maar we kunnen hier uiteraard niet alles behandelen. 
Lees daarom de nieuwste updates en aanvullende info op Petzl.com. 
U bent zelf verantwoordelijk om met elke waarschuwing rekening te houden en 
uw materiaal juist te gebruiken. Elk verkeerd gebruik van dit materiaal zal aan de 
oorsprong liggen van bijkomende gevaren. Neem bij twijfel of onduidelijkheden 
contact op met Petzl.

1. Toepassingsveld
Persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen hoogtevallen. 
Semistatisch touw EN 1891:1998. 
Dit product mag niet méér belast worden dan toegelaten en mag niet gebruikt 
worden in elke situatie waarvoor het niet bedoeld is.

Verantwoordelijkheid
OPGELET 
De activiteiten die het gebruik van deze uitrusting vereisen, zijn van nature 
gevaarlijk. 
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid.
Voordat u deze uitrusting gebruikt, moet u: 
- Alle gebruiksinstructies lezen en begrijpen. 
- Een aangepaste training hebben gevolgd voor het gebruik van deze uitrusting. 
- Zich vertrouwd maken met uw uitrusting, en de prestaties en beperkingen ervan 
leren kennen. 
- De inherente risico’s begrijpen en aanvaarden.
Het niet-respecteren van een van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot 
ernstige of dodelijke verwondingen.
Dit product mag enkel gebruikt worden door (personen die onder direct visueel 
toezicht staan van) bevoegde en beraden personen. 
U staat zelf in voor uw daden, beslissingen en veiligheid, en neemt dan 
ook persoonlijk de gevolgen op zich. Indien u niet in staat bent om deze 
verantwoordelijkheid op zich te nemen of de gebruiksinstructies niet goed begrepen 
hebt, gebruik dit apparaat dan niet.

2. Terminologie van de onderdelen
(1) Mantel, (2) Kern, (3) Markering touweinde, (4) Genaaid uiteinde (optioneel), (5) 
Beschermhuls. 
Voornaamste materialen: polyamide, polyester.

3. Check: te controleren punten
Uw veiligheid is afhankelijk van uw volledige uitrusting. 
Petzl beveelt op zijn minst een grondige 12-maandelijkse controle door 
een bevoegd persoon aan (conform de geldende normen in uw land en de 
omstandigheden waarin u het product gebruikt). Leef de gebruiksregels na zoals 
vermeld op Petzl.com. Vermeld de resultaten op de fiche van uw PBM: type, model, 
gegevens van de fabrikant, serienummer of individueel nummer, data van fabricage, 
aankoop, eerste ingebruikneming, volgende periodieke nazichten; gebreken, 
opmerkingen, naam en handtekening van de inspecteur.
Vóór elk gebruik
Ga visueel de staat van de mantel over de volledige lengte van het touw na. 
Controleer het touw met name op sporen van chemische producten of gekartelde, 
verbrande, uitgerafelde of pluizige vezels ... 
Voel zoals aangegeven op de tekening of de mantel over de volledige lengte van 
het touw in goede staat is. Zo kunt u nagaan of de mantel op bepaalde zones 
beschadigd is (hard stuk, blote vezels ...). 
Controleer de staat van de genaaide uiteindes (sporen van chemische producten of 
versleten, verbrande, uitgerafelde of pluizige vezels) en de staat van de plastic huls 
(vervorming, insnijding ...).
Tijdens het gebruik
Het is belangrijk om regelmatig de staat van het product te controleren, alsook zijn 
verbindingen met de andere onderdelen van het systeem. Vergewis u ervan dat alle 
elementen goed geplaatst zijn ten opzichte van elkaar. 
Let op met scherpe randen en wrijvende oppervlakken die het touw kunnen 
beschadigen.

4. Verenigbaarheid
Gelieve na te zien of dit product compatibel is met de andere elementen van het 
systeem in uw toepassing (compatibiliteit = een goede functionele interactie). 
De elementen die u samen met uw touw gebruikt, moeten voldoen aan de geldende 
normen voor uw land (bv. karabiners EN 12275 of EN 362). 
Vergewis u ervan dat uw touw compatibel is met de gebruikte apparaten. We 
verwijzen u hiervoor naar de technische handleidingen ervan. 
Zorg ervoor dat het gekozen regelapparaat aangepast is aan de touwdiameter (zie 
markering op het regelapparaat). 
Opgelet: een nieuw touw kan glad zijn. Rem- en beveiligingsapparaten kunnen 
hierdoor minder efficiënt werken. Maak u vertrouwd met het gebruik van uw nieuwe 
touw. 
Opgelet: controleer de karabiners of andere apparaten die in contact komen met uw 
touw, op onzuiverheden of scherpe randen.

5. Voorzorgen bij het gebruik
Opgelet: touwen van het type B hebben een lager prestatieniveau dan de touwen 
van het type A: ze zijn gevoeliger voor wrijving, insnijdingen, normale slijtage ... 
Besteed dus extra aandacht aan het beperken van de valmogelijkheden. 
Touwen van het type A zijn beter geschikt voor rope-access en werkpositionering 
dan touwen van het type B.
Omgeving
Opgelet: chemische producten, warmte, wrijving, uv-stralen en scherpe randen 
kunnen uw touw beschadigen. Neem bij twijfel contact op met uw lokale Petzl 
verdeler. 
Veroudering
Opgelet: bij elk gebruik wordt een touw dikker en kan het tot 15 % korter worden. 
Controleer regelmatig de lengte van uw touw.
Vocht en vorst
Onder invloed van vocht en vorst is een touw gevoeliger voor wrijving. Bovendien is 
een touw dan moeilijker controleerbaar in rem- en beveiligingsapparaten.
Afdaling
Een knoop op het uiteinde van het touw is een essentiële voorzorgsmaatregel in 
bepaalde situaties. 
Daal niet te vlug af: risico op verbranding en snellere slijtage van het touw.
Doorsnijden van het touw
Wanneer u een touw in verschillende lengtes snijdt, moet u de markeringen en 
lengtes aan elk uiteinde opnieuw aanbrengen. De nieuwe lengtes touw moeten 
geleverd worden met een kopie van de technische bijsluiter.
Touwuiteinden
Maak een achtknoop (voorbeeld) of gebruik een geprefabriceerd uiteinde.

6. Extra informatie
Dit product is conform de verordening (EU) 2016/425 betreffende persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen. De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op Petzl.com. 
- Voor het beveiligen als voorklimmer gebruikt u bij voorkeur een dynamisch touw 
EN 892. 
- Voorzie de nodige reddingsmogelijkheden om snel te kunnen reageren bij 
eventuele moeilijkheden. 
- De verankering van het systeem bevindt zich bij voorkeur boven de positie van 
de gebruiker en moet voldoen aan de vereisten van de norm EN 795 (minimale 
weerstand van 12 kN). 
- In een valstopsysteem is het van essentieel belang dat u vóór elk gebruik nagaat 
dat er onder de gebruiker de nodige vrije ruimte is, zodat elke botsing met de grond 
of een hindernis bij een val vermeden wordt. Vermijd een teveel aan touw tussen de 
gebruiker en het verankeringspunt. 
- Zorg voor de juiste positionering van het verankeringspunt om het risico op en de 
hoogte van een val te beperken. 
- In een valstopsysteem is enkel het gebruik van een antivalgordel toegelaten als 
verbinding naar het lichaam. 
- Er kan zich een gevaar voordoen tijdens het gebruik van meerdere uitrustingen 
waarbij de veiligheidsfunctie van een van de apparaten kan beïnvloed worden door 
de veiligheidsfunctie van een ander apparaat. 
- OPGELET: zie erop toe dat uw producten niet schuren over ruwe oppervlakken 
of scherpe randen. 
- De gebruikers moeten medisch geschikt zijn voor activiteiten op hoogte. 
OPGELET: onbeweeglijk hangen in een gordel kan ernstige fysiologische letsels of 
de dood veroorzaken. 
- De gebruiksinstructies, bepaald in de bijsluiter van elke uitrusting geassocieerd 
met dit product, moeten worden gerespecteerd. 
- De gebruiksinstructies moeten geleverd worden aan de gebruiker van deze 
uitrusting in de taal van het land van gebruik. 
- Zorg ervoor dat de markeringen op het product goed leesbaar zijn.
Afschrijven:
OPGELET: een uitzonderlijk voorval kan u ertoe brengen het product af te schrijven 
na één enkel gebruik (type en intensiteit van gebruik, gebruiksomgeving: agressieve 
milieus, zeewater, scherpe randen, extreme temperaturen of blootstelling aan een 
vlam, chemische  
producten ...). 
Een product moet worden afgeschreven wanneer: 
- Het ouder dan 10 jaar is en samengesteld uit plastic of textiel. 
- Het een belangrijke val (of belasting) heeft ondergaan. 
- Het resultaat van de controles van het product geen voldoening geeft. U twijfelt 
aan de betrouwbaarheid ervan. 
- U zijn volledige gebruikshistoriek niet kent. 
- Het product in onbruik is geraakt (evolutie van de wetten, de normen, de 
technieken of onverenigbaarheid met de andere delen van de uitrusting ...). 
Vernietig deze afgeschreven producten om een verder gebruik te vermijden.
Pictogrammen: 
A. Levensduur: 10 jaar - B. Markering - C. Toegelaten temperatuur - D. 
Gebruiksvoorschriften.  
Vermijd elk contact met chemische producten, met name zuren, die de vezels 
kunnen beschadigen. 
E. Reiniging/desinfectie - F. Droging - G. Berging/transport - H. Onderhoud - I. 
Veranderingen/herstellingen (verboden buiten de Petzl ateliers, behalve voor 
vervangstukken) - J. Vragen/contact

3 jaar garantie
Voor fabricage- of materiaalfouten. Met uitzondering van: normale slijtage, oxidatie, 
veranderingen of aanpassingen, slechte berging, slecht onderhoud, nalatigheid of 
toepassingen waarvoor dit product niet bestemd is.

Waarschuwingsborden
1. Situatie die een dreigend risico op een ernstige of dodelijke verwonding inhoudt. 
2. Blootstelling aan een mogelijk risico op een incident of verwonding. 3. Belangrijke 
informatie over de werking of de prestaties van uw product. 4. Niet compatibel met 
ander materiaal.

Markering en tracering van de producten
a. Conform de vereisten van de verordening betreffende PBM’s. Erkend 
keuringsorganisme dat zich uitspreekt over het EU type-examen - b. Nummer van 
de bevoegde instantie die de productie van dit PBM controleert - c. Tracering: 
datamatrix - d. Diameter, lengte van het touw - e. Individueel nummer - f. 
Fabricagejaar - g. Fabricagemaand - h. Lotnummer - i. Individuele identificatie - j. 
Normen - k. Lees aandachtig de technische bijsluiter - l. Type touwen - m. Materiaal 
- n. Keuringsorganisme NFPA - o. Fabricagejaar - p. Fabricagekwartaal - q. Naam 
van de fabrikant - r. Identificatie van het model - s. Fabricagedatum (maand/jaar)

Prestatievermogen
1. Norm 
2. Diameter (mm) 
3. Glijden van de mantel (%) 
4. Rek tussen 50 en 150 daN (%) 
5. Massa van de buitenmantel (%) 
6. Massa per lengte-eenheid (g/m) 
7. Statische weerstand zonder uiteinde (kN) 
8. Statische weerstand met achtknoop aan de uiteinden (kN) 
9. Statische weerstand met genaaid uiteinde (kN) 
10. Inkrimping (%) 
11. Aantal strengen 
Specifieke informatie NFPA: 
Uitrekking bij 1,35 kN (%). 
Uitrekking bij 2,7 kN (%). 
Uitrekking bij 4,4 kN (%).
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